Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. There is no significant effect on cash flows or the fair value of
financial liabilities from the interest rate fluctuation.

Foreign currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of changes in foreign exchange rates. As the Group carries few monetary assets and liabilities
denominated in foreign currency as of December 31, 2022, the effect of exchange rate fluctuation is not
material.

Other price risk
Other price risk is the rick that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuate because of
changes in market price other than interest rate risk or foreign currency risk.

The Group’s listed equity securities are susceptible to market price risk arising from the fluctuation in the price
of the securities. The following table demonstrates a sensitivity analysis of a reasonably possible change in
the price of listed equity securities on the financial statements of the Group as of December 31, 2022and
2021(Korean won in millions):

 2022
 5%p increase  5%p decrease

Other comprehensive income before tax  501  (501)
Income tax (116) 116
Other comprehensive income after tax   385  (385)

48

Binggrae Co., Ltd. and its subsidiaries
Notes to the consolidated financial statements
December 31, 2022 and 2021

Other price risk(Continued)

 2021
 5%p increase  5%p decrease

Other comprehensive income before tax  607  (607)
Income tax (143) 143
Other comprehensive income after tax   464  (464)

31.2 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss of the Group. The Group is exposed to credit risk from its operating
activities and from its financing activities.

Accounts and notes receivable and other accounts receivable
Customer credit risk is managed by the Group’s established policy, procedures and control relating to
customer credit risk management. Credit quality of the customer is assessed based on an extensive credit
rating scorecard and individual credit limits are defined in accordance with this assessment. Outstanding